was € -0.9 million, which compares to € -2.1

million in Q1’12, thus demonstrating the

Group’s effort in maximizing cash flow, mostly
through a strong capex contention. The

remaining movements are chiefly justified by
reimbursements of loans provided by the

Group as well as by the sale of part of

Factoría’s capital, dividends from Factoría and
acquisitions in the radio segment.

Cash flow from financing activities came

in at € 3.0 million, resulting directly from the

operational and investing cash flows.

9. Debt

As a result of the movements described above,
Media Capital’s total financial net debt was

up 13% or € 13.2 million vs. December 2011,
totalling € 119.1 million at the end of March

2012. It is worth mentioning the financial debt
figure includes the fair value of the derivatives,

as well as leasing, in a global amount of € 5

million at the end of the period under analysis.

Financial debt adjusted for the loans to

Promotora de Informaciones, S.A. reached
€ 101.7 million at the end Q1’12, which

compares with € 89.3 million at the end of
2011, thus putting Media Capital in a

comfortable capital structure.

€ thousand Q1 2012 Q1 2011 Var %

Receipts 43,778 62,973 -30%

Payments (53,411) (66,551) 20%

Cash flows op. activities (1) -9,633 -3,578 -169%

Receipts 1,157 1,172 -1%

Payments (3,166) (2,743) -15%

Cash flows inv. activities (2) -2,008 -1,571 -28%

Receipts 88,398 48,466 82%

Payments (85,428) (56,404) -51%

Cash flows fin. activities (3) 2,970 -7,938 N/A

Variation of cash  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (8,672) (13,087) 34%

Cash at the begining of the period 11,813 23,579 -50%

Cash at the end of the period 3,141 10,492 -70%

€ thousands Mar 12 Dec 11 Abs Var % Var

Group financial debt 122,276 117,744 4,532 4%

Bank loans / Commercial paper 117,246 113,924 3,322 3%

Other debt 5,030 3,820 1,210 32%

Cash & equivalents 3,141 11,813 (8,672) -73%

Net debt 119,135 105,932 13,204 12%

First Quarter 2012 Results

12

31.03.2012 31.12.2011

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Goodwill 157,363 157,363

Intangible assets 18,193 18,652

Tangible fixed assets 28,406 28,996

Investments in associates 1,554 1,354

Assets held for sale 8 8

Transmission rights and TV programs 58,336 55,915

Other non-current assets 2,319 2,328

Deferred income tax assets 5,348 5,360

271,526 269,975

CURRENT ASSETS:

Transmission rights and TV programs 19,888 20,516

Inventories 366 326

Trade and other account receivable 46,210 49,309

Current tax assets 175 158

Other current assets 25,483 25,304

Cash and cash equivalents 3,141 11,813

 95,263 107,427

TOTAL ASSETS 366,789 377,401

EQUITY:

Share capital 89,584 89,584

Reserves 24,554 29,183

Profit for the period  (955) 1,165

Equity attributable to controlling interests 113,184 119,932

Equity attributable to non-controlling interests  - 1,791

Total Equity 113,184 121,723

LIABILITIES:

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 82,968 81,657

Provisions 4,409 6,831

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,599 1,599

88,975 90,086

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Borrowings 38,327 34,905

Trade and other payables 59,907 62,763

Current tax liabilities 879 1,588

Other current liabilities 64,536 65,154

Derivative financial instruments 982 1,183

164,630 165,592

Total liabilities 253,605 255,678

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 366,789 377,401

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

ASSETS

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF 31 MARCH 2012 AND 31 DECEMBER 2011

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

First Quarter 2012 Results

13

31.03.2012 31.03.2011

 OPERATING REVENUES:

Services rendered 31,075 43,361

Sales 633 1,907

Other operating revenue 8,337 8,281

Total operating revenue 40,045 53,549

 OPERATING EXPENSES:

Cost of programs broadcasted and goods sold  (5,509)  (7,885)

Subcontrats and third party supplies  (17,027)  (22,005)

Payroll expenses  (13,860)  (16,398)

Depreciation and amortization  (2,830)  (2,855)

Provisions and impariment losses 651  (219)

Other operating expenses  (85)  (215)

Total operating expenses  (38,660)  (49,577)

Net operating profit 1,384 3,972

FINANCIAL EXPENSES:

Financial expense  (2,592)  (1,387)

Financial income 26 611

Finance costs, net  (2,566)  (776)

   Gains (losses) on associated companies, net  (4)  (3)

 (2,570)  (779)

Profit before tax  (1,185) 3,193

Income tax expense 231  (1,008)

Consolidated net profit for continued operations  (955) 2,185

 Attributable to:

   Equity holders of the parent  (955) 1,924

   Non-controlling interests  - 261

 (955) 2,185

Earnings per share (Euros)

Basic  (0.0113) 0.0228

Diluted  (0.0113) 0.0228

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, S.G.P.S, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED  STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD ENDED

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)

31 MARCH 2012 AND 2011

First Quarter 2012 Results

14

31.03.2012 31.03.2011

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Cash receipts from customers 43,778 62,973

Cash paid to suppliers (27,843) (38,865)

Cash paid to employees (14,617) (15,949)

   Cash generated from operations 1,318 8,159

Other cash received/(paid) relating to operating activities (10,951) (11,737)

   Net cash from operating activities (1) (9,633) (3,578)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

The sale of subsidiaries 419 -

Disposal of fixed tangible assets 10 61

Dividends 101 -

Interest and similar income 291 45

Loans granted 337 1,066

 1,157 1,172

Payments resulting from:

Business concentrations (835) -

Acquisition of tangible assets (933) (2,012)

Acquisition of intangible assets -  (73)

Loans granted (1,398) (659)

(3,166) (2,743)

   Net cash from /(used in) investing activities  (2) (2,008) (1,571)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Cash received relating to:

Borrowings 88,398 48,466

Cash paid relating to:

Borrowings (82,605) (54,791)

Leases (389) (335)

Interest and other similar expenses (1,615) (805)

Other financial expenses (820) (474)

 (85,428) (56,404)

   Net cash from/(used in) financing activities  (3) 2,970 (7,938)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  (4) = (1) + (2) + (3) (8,672) (13,087)

Cash and equivalents at the begining of the period 11,813 23,579

Cash and equivalents at the end of the period 3,141 10,492

GRUPO MEDIA CAPITAL, SGPS, S.A.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED  31 MARCH 2012 AND 2011

(Amounts stated in Euro thousand)